
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 8 July 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 18 
July 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: I L Tyler (Chair) 

P Lally (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
M Hannah 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 

J M Owen 
J C Patrick 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2022. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND 

POLLING PLACES 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 To inform the Committee of the arrangements for the interim 
review of polling districts and polling places which will begin on 
1 August 2022. 
 
 

 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2021-22 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 
2021/22 and to provide an annual internal audit assurance 
opinion that can be used by the Council to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 
 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 23 - 36) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

 

8.   COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22 
 

(Pages 47 - 78) 

 To provide members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

9.   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2021/22 
 

(Pages 79 - 82) 

 To provide members with an overview of Freedom of 
Information requests made to the Council. 
 
 

 

10.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

(Pages 83 - 92) 

 The Housing Ombudsman has made a finding of 
maladministration in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken 
to a complainant’s property.  
 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 93 - 94) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 

 



 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally  
 

Councillors: M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
M Hannah 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 
H Land 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts (substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P T Parker, P Roberts-
Thomson, R S Robinson and I L Tyler. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 13 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 BROXTOWE AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
The Committee noted the presentation provided the Council’s external auditors, 
Mazars. 
 
 

4 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee were informed of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and noted the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.  
 

1. RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in 
appendix 3 be approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 

2. RESOLVED that responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee to make any further 
amendments deemed necessary. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



3. NOTED compliance with the Code on Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

6 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
The Committee noted the update for the Council’s requirement to enhance its 
complaints procedure. 
 
The Council had reviewed its current procedure and had determined that a complaint 
consideration threshold was required. 
 
It was recommended that the Council adopt a threshold of 6 months from the incident 
date in which the Council will investigate complaints. 
 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Complaints Procedure be approved. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 July 2022 

 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To inform the Committee of the arrangements for the interim review of polling districts 
and polling places which will begin on 1 August 2022. 

 
2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the proposed arrangements for the interim 
review of polling district and polling places. 

 
3. Detail 
 

All relevant local authorities are responsible for reviewing UK Parliamentary polling 
districts and places for so much of any constituency as is situated in their area.  The 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change to the timing 
of compulsory reviews; the next is to be started and completed between 1 October 
2023 and 31 January 2024 (inclusive).  However, there is p
[...]
ons made by the (Acting) Returning 
Officer(s). 

 on completion of a review, give reasons for its decisions and publish: 
a. all correspondence sent to an (Acting) Returning Officer in connection 

with the review 
b. all correspondence sent to any person whom the authority thinks has 

particular expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for 
persons who have different forms of disability 

c. all representations made by any person in connection with the review 
d. the minutes of any meeting held by the Council to consider any revision to 

the designation of polling districts or polling places within its area as a 
result of the review 

e. details of the designation of polling districts and polling places within the 
local authority area as a result of the review 

f. details of the places where the results of the review have been published 
 

Notice of the interim review will be sent to the Acting Returning Officers for the 
Broxtowe and Ashfield Parliamentary Constituencies, all members of Broxtowe Council, 
County Councillors for electoral divisions within Broxtowe, the MPs for the Broxtowe 
and Ashfield Parliamentary Constituencies, local political parties and local disability 
organisations.  It will also be advertised on the Council’s website and through social 
media. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 July 2022 

  
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 2021/22 and to 
provide an annual internal audit assurance opinion that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.   
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the Chief Audit and Control Officer’s 
annual assurance opinion and the work of Internal Audit in 2021/22.  
 

3. Detail 
 

Under the Constitution and as part of the overall governance arrangements, 
this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of Internal Audit. 
 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.  The Internal Audit Annual 
Review Report for 2021/22 is included in the appendix.   
 

The Council has to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of 
its governance framework including the system of internal control.  This review 
is informed by the work of senior management who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal 
Audit Review Report and comments from external auditors/other inspectorates. 
 

The system of internal control has been reviewed.  On the basis of Internal 
Audit work competed, it is the opinion of the Chief Audit and Control Officer that 
the current internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control.  Further context relating to this assurance 
opinion, including details of any caveats and limitations in scope, are provided 
in the appendix. 
 

Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation at the 
year-end, below the 90% target. This is primarily due to a vacancy within the 
Internal Audit team since October 2021. A risk-based approach to completing 
audits has been taken during this period, with higher-risk audits being 
prioritised for completion. As at the date of this report, 92% of the planned 
audits are complete or awaiting finalisation. The vacant post has also been 
filled following a successful recruitment exercise with a new auditor expected to 
join the C
[...]
ive reasonable assurance (e.g. because of limitations to the scope 
and/or adverse findings arising from its work). 
 
In giving an opinion, it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute. 
The most that Internal Audit can provide to the Council is a reasonable 
assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk management, 
governance and control processes.  The matters raised in this report are only 
those which came to the attention of Internal Audit during the course of its work 
and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that 
exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.  
 
The overall opinion is therefore provided with the following caveats:  
 

 The opinion does not imply that Internal Audit has reviewed all the 
Council’s risks, controls and governance arrangements.  The opinion is 
substantially derived from the conduct of risk-based audit assignment 
work and, as such, it is only one component that is taken into account 
when producing the Annual Governance Statement.  

 No system of control can provide absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give absolute assurance.  

 Full implementation of all agreed actions is essential if the benefits of the 
control improvements detailed in each audit report are to be realised.  

 
5. ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
This Committee considered significant governance issues as part of the draft 
Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 that was approved on 16 May 2022. 
 
The Chief Audit and Control Officer has reviewed the draft Annual Governance 
Statement.  The significant governance issues raised in the statement were 
considered to be appropriate.  It was also found that the issues carried forward 
from the previous year had been addressed or were ongoing items that are in 
the process of being addressed. 
 
With regard to the audits completed during the year, no actions were classed 
as being critical where action was considered imperative to ensure that the 
Council was not exposed to high risks.  Where a limited assurance opinion was 
issued, the outstanding actions from these audits are not thought to be 
significant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Page 17



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 July 2022 

  
 

6. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY  
 
6.1 Performance Overview 

 
Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation at the 
year-end, below the 90% target. This is primarily due to a vacancy within the 
Internal Audit team since October 2021. A risk-based approach to completing 
audits has been taken during this period, with higher-risk audits being 
prioritised for completion. As at the date of this report, 92% of the planned 
audits are complete or awaiting finalisation. The vacant post has also been 
filled following a successful recruitment exercise with a new auditor expected to 
join the Council in early to mid-August. 
 
A total of seven audits were completed in respect of the key financial systems 
(out of the nine included in the original plan).   
 
During the year, 35 audit reports were issued (including 8 in respect of 
2020/21) with a further 3 reports awaiting finalisation.  The reports included 74 
recommendations, of which 3 were considered to be ‘significant’.  No 
recommendation was classified as ‘critical’ where action was considered 
imperative to ensure that the Council was not exposed to high risks. 
 
A limited assurance opinion was issued in respect of the audits of Procurement 
and Grounds Maintenance Services.  This opinion is given where Internal Audit 
considered that controls within the respective systems provided only limited 
assurance that risks material to the achievement of the system’s objectives are 
adequately managed.  Progress is being made with the respective 
improvement actions (and/or the risk has been mitigated by current 
circumstances) 
[...]
it.   
 
The latest review was completed as a self-assessment against ‘proper practice’ 
consisting of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local 
Government Application Note.  Internal Audit was subjected to an External 
Quality Assessment (EQA) in 2018 by a qualified, independent assessor from 
outside of the organisation, which is a periodic requirement of the Standards. 
 
The effectiveness of Internal Audit is not solely judged against the extent of 
compliance with the Standards since the reviews are about effectiveness and 
not process.  In addition to the self-assessment checklist, other aspects provide 
evidence to support the review including reports on the results of completed 
audit assignments and any significant findings; reports setting out the Internal 
Audit Plan for the forthcoming year; and an annual report on the performance of 
Internal Audit. 
 
The review concluded that progress continues to be made to strengthen the 
role of Internal Audit at a corporate level, not least through the formal reporting 
procedures to this Committee.  The outcome of the earlier EQA indicated that 
Internal Audit is substantially compliant with the Standards with some areas for 
development.  Whilst areas were identified where improvements could be made 
these were not felt to be fundamentally undermining the efficiency and 
effectiveness of Internal Audit, its role within the organisation or the Chief Audit 
and Control Officer’s ability to assess the internal control environment of the 
Council.  
 
The next EQA has been scheduled for winter 2022/23 with preparations having 
commenced in order to ensure that the Council’s Internal Audit function will 
maintain its strong performance in relation to Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and other relevant regulations. 
 

7.2 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 
As noted previously, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting 
finalisation at the year-end, below the 90% target. This is primarily due to a 
vacancy within the Internal Audit team since October 2021. A risk-based 
approach to completing audits has been taken during this period, with higher-
risk audits being prioritised for completion. As at the date of this report, 92% of 
the planned audits are complete or awaiting finalisation. The vacant post has 
also been filled following a successful recruitment exercise with a new auditor 
expected to join the Council in early to mid-August. 
 
The achievement of a percentage completion of the audit plan does not in itself 
provide sufficient evidence of the quality of the function.  The Chief Audit and 

Page 20



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 July 2022 

  
 

Control Officer will continue to develop the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) as referred to in the Internal Audit Charter.   
 
The QAIP covers all aspects of Internal Audit activity and includes both internal 
and external quality assessments.  The QAIP should provide sufficient 
evidence of the efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit activity and 
enable conformance with all aspects of the Standards to be evaluated.  The 
programme should identify opportunities for improvement as appropriate.   
 
The following points are noted with regards to the QAIP: 
 

 A review of the effectiveness of internal audit was completed and the 
overall findings were satisfactory.  An earlier, independent External 
Quality Assessment concluded that Internal Audit complied with the 
expectations of the Standards.  This should provide Members with 
confidence in the assurance work provided by Internal Audit.  The 
assessor acknowledged that the service benefits from an experienced 
team with relevant qualifications, and that it receives positive feedback 
from senior management and elected members.  Furthermore, the 
review outcomes, when benchmarked against other providers in both the 
public sector and wider industry, showed that the team compares 
favourably against its peers.   

 Membership of professional bodies and regional audit management 
groups supports the Chief Audit and Control Officer in identifying best 
practice and other potential service improvements.  

 The Chief Audit and Control Officer undertakes quality reviews of the 
work of the internal audit activity to provide assurance that it complies 
with the Standards and meets the requirements of the Internal Audit 
Charter and Internal Audit Direction document.   

 In addition to the wider service review, each audit assignment is subject 
to a quality management review of audit working papers prior to the 
distribution of the draft audit report for discussion and agreement with 
senior management. 

 Improvement plans arising from any review of internal audit are prepared 
and reported to the Deputy Chief Executive and the Governance, Audit 
and Standards Committee as appropriate. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  18 July 2022 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included at appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2. 
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses hav
[...]
ternal ‘publicity’ of designated first-aiders and a refresh of the first aid kits 
provided in Council premises. 

 
Current Audit Performance 
 

A full review of the performance of Internal Audit for 2021/22 may be found in 
the Annual Review Report presented to this Committee alongside this Progress 
Report.  

Page 30



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  18 July 2022 

APPENDIX 2 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with agreed actions for 
internal audit reports issued and where actions have now become due for follow-up. 
Those audits where all actions have previously been reported as completed have 
been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

Original 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of 
Actions 

(Significant 
in brackets) 

Progress 

Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 4 1 Outstanding 

Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Housing Delivery Plan 08/06/21 Substantial 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Sundry Debtors 04/08/21 Reasonable 5 Completed 

Procurement 10/11/21 LIMITED 4 (1) 1 Outstanding 

Creditors and Purchasing 18/11/21 Reasonable 7 2 Outstanding 

Homelessness 02/12/21 Substantial 1 Completed 

Transport and Fleet Management 09/12/21 Substantial 1 Completed 

Bank Reconciliation 11/01/22 Substantial 1 Completed 
 
Note:  The ‘original assurance opinion’ listed refers to the individual opinions provided by Internal 
Audit at the date of concluding the audit.  The summary details regarding the ‘limited’ assurance 
opinion report were presented to this Committee on 29 November 2021 for Procurement. 
 

Further details of progress being made with agreed actions that have not yet been 
fully implemented are included below along with comments from management 
reflecting any updates on progress.  Evi
[...]
onally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 July 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in 
appendix 2 be approved. 

 
3. Detail 
 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 18 May 2022 to review the Strategic Risk Register.  
General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the proposals from 
the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the Register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the Register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the 
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores 
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The revised Strategic 
Risk Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the 
intranet.  Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:   
 
There are no direct financial implications that arise from this report.  Any future 
additional budgetary requirements will 
[...]

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                18 July 2022 
 

 

Report of the Executive Director 
 
COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide members with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 

3. Detail 
 

This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with complaints, including: 
at stage one, managed by the service areas, at stage two, managed by the Complaints 
and Compliments Officer and at stage three passed to the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) or Housing Ombudsman (HO). 

 
· Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s internal complaint statistics. 
· Appendix 2 provides a summary of the complaints investigated by the Council 

formally under stage two of the Council’s formal complaint procedure. 
· Appendix 3 provides a summary of the complaints determined by the Ombudsman.   

 
Of the 244 stage one complaints received overall, 41 were investigated under the stage 
2 complaints procedure and 10 were investigated by the LGO. Under the stage 2 
complaints procedure, 30 complaints (73%) were not upheld and 11 complaints (27%) 
were upheld. Further details can be found in appendix 2. The Ombudsman investigated 
10 complaints made against the Council. 8 complaints were recorded as not upheld, 
resulting in no further action being required by the Council and 2 complaints were 
upheld. Further details can be found in appendix 3. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
There are no financial implications. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

Nil. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                18 July 2022 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Complaints received 
 
The table below shows the figures for the overall complaints received in 2021/22
[...]
                  18 July 2022 
 

 

 
Ombudsman’s conclusion 
 
The repair was undertaken in April 2020 and it was found that the shower was not faulty but 
operated at low pressure. The Council, as a gesture of goodwill replaced the shower to 
determine if it was faulty. The replacement shower operated in the same fashion. The HO 
recognised that the low pressure was not the responsibility of the Council.  

 

The HO found fault in the Council’s decision to not attend the shower repair in the first 
instance during the pandemic and despite the complainant having alternate bathing 
arrangements. It further found fault that the Council did not adequately repair the shower 
despite the finding that the shower was not faulty and the recognition that the low pressure 
was not the Council’s responsibility.  

 

Furthermore, the HO found fault that the Council did not adequately consider the 
complainant’s mobility issues or offered the complainant an Occupational Health 
assessment. The Council did not have evidence of mobility issues on the complainant’s 
tenancy records.   

 

The Council challenged the HO’s decision as it believed the evidence provided did not justify 
their findings of fault. Furthermore, the Council requested to know if the HO had undertaken 
such assessments as they had suggested the Council should have done when determining 
the complaint. HO responded by stating that they did not undertake any of the assessments 
suggested.  
 
In line with the HO’s recommendation, the Council has issued an apology to the complainant 
and issued £200 of compensation. 
 
Complaint upheld 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  18 July 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2021/22 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide members with an overview of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 

made to the Council. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to 
[...]
f maladministration in respect of 
a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s property.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 

3. Detail 
 

In summary, the complainant contacted the Council to raise concern regarding damp 
within their property. 
 
The Council attended the property and undertook the necessary damp inspections. It 
was noted that the initial damp issues were caused by life style and the complainant 
was offered advice on how to mitigate this issue.  
 
While the Council attended the property for unrelated repair issues, a damp patch was 
identified by the Housing Repairs Operative and follow up works were book in to 
remedy this. These works occurred several months after the initial booking.  During the 
works a small leak was identified as causing the damp patch. The leak was repaired 
immediately.   
 
However, the HO found that while there had been action to remedy the damp, there 
had been delays in the Council identifying and repairing the leak. Furthermore, the HO 
found that there had been poor record keeping from the Housing Repairs Team which 
further exacerbated the damp/leak issue at the property.   
 
The HO have ordered the Council to pay the complainant £300 compensation in 
recognition of the issues caused.  
 
The Council is currently undertaking the actions and recommendations as set out by 
the HO.  
 
The full report is attached as an appendix.  
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments of the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
The cost of compensation is charged to a central corporate budget.  There are no 
additional financial implications at this stage with the costs associated with the actions 
and recommendations set out by the Housing Ombudsmen expected to be contained 
within existing budget resources.  Any significant additional budgets required, above 
virement limits, would require approval by Cabinet.   

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10.



Governance, Audit and Standar
[...]
ance with this order to this Service within 28 days 
of this report.

Recommendations

Page 90



6

25.The landlord to ensure that contemporaneous and robust records are retained on 
all repair cases, with copies available for any Ombudsman investigations that 
might take place in future.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  18 July 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings.  

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 
 

3. Detail 
 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work Programme 

of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to consider any 

additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

26 September 
2022  

 Annual Audit Letter – External Auditors Report on the 
Statement of Account 2021/22 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Counter Fraud Report 2021/22 

 Governance Dashboard – Major Projects 
 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Audit of Accounts 2021/22 and Associated Matters 

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22-Going Concern 
 

28 November 
2022 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

13 March 2023  External Audit Plan 2022/23  

 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 – Accounting Policies  

 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 – Underlying Pension 
Assumptions  

 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Going Concern 

 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register       

 
Background Papers 
Nil. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
	5. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2021-22
	6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	7. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	8. COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22
	1. Purpose of Report
	2. Recommendation
	3. Detail
	4. Financial Implications
	5. Legal Implications
	6. Background Papers
	Time taken to acknowledge receipt of stage one complaints (5 working day target)
	Time taken to respond to stage 1 Complaints (10 working day target)


	9. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2021/22
	10. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
	10.1 2022-06-20 Investigation Report

	11. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: P Lally (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
R D Willimott (substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah, J P T Parker and 
P D Simpson. 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Committee noted arrangements for the interim review of polling districts and 
polling places which would begin on 1 August 2022. 
 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2021-22  
 
The Committee noted the work of Internal Audit during 2021/22 and noted the annual 
internal audit assurance opinion that can be used by the Council to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 
Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation at the year-
end, below the 90% target. This was primarily due to a vacancy within the Internal 
Audit team since October 2021. A risk-based approach to completing audits has been 
taken during this period, with higher-risk audits being prioritised for completion. 
 
 



12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
It was noted that Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective 
audits. 
 
 

13 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans identified 
to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

14 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council. It 
was noted that there had been a decrease in stage 1 complaints received and a 
decrease in stage 2 complaints in 2021/22. 
 
 

15 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with an overview of Freedom of Information requests made to 
the Council. It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of requests 
received in comparison to the previous year.  
 
 

16 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the findings of Housing Ombudsman (HO) had made in relation 
of injustice in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s property. 
Concern was raised over the findings of the HO and the Complaints Department. It 
was noted that the functions and performance of the Housing Repairs Department 
was currently being reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  

 
 
 


